

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

STATE OF ARIZONA and JANICE K. BREWER,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR  
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENT AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

MARK R. VON STERNBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
Chair  
IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY LAW COMMITTEE  
BAR ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK  
1011 First Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 419-3763  
Mark.vonSternberg@archny.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*Association of the Bar of the City of New York*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. ARIZONA’S SB 1070 IS PREEMPTED IN THAT IT UNLAWFULLY REGULATES CIVIL IMMIGRATION IN DEROGATION OF THE FEDERAL FOREIGN AFFAIRS POWER, FRUSTRATES IMPORTANT FEDERAL INTERESTS, AND IS NOT BOTTOMED ON TRADITIONAL STATE POLICE POWERS.....	8
A. WELL ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT IN THIS COURT COMPELS THE CONCLUSION THAT THE CHAL- LENGED PROVISIONS OF SB 1070 STAND PREEMPTED BOTH AS A MATTER OF STATUTORY CON- STRUCTION AND WHEN THE IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT IS VIEWED IN THE CON- TEXT OF THE FOREIGN AFFAIRS POWER.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. WHEN THE MEANING OF 8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)(B) IS CONSTRUED IN LIGHT OF THE IMPORTANT FOREIGN POLICY INTERESTS IMPLICATED IN THIS CASE, THE CHALLENGED SECTIONS OF SB 1070 STAND PRE-EMPTED WHETHER OR NOT SB 1070 CONTRAVENES AN EXPLICIT FEDERAL FOREIGN POLICY .....	12
II. ARIZONA RETAINS NO “INHERENT AUTHORITY” TO REGULATE IMMIGRATION AS A DISCRETE SUBJECT MATTER, UNTETHERED TO THE EXERCISE OF ANY RECOGNIZABLY LEGITIMATE POLICE POWER .....	17
III. THE SECTIONS OF SB 1070 CHALLENGED IN THIS APPEAL STAND PRE-EMPTED IN THAT THEY AUTHORIZE STATE OFFICERS TO MAKE ARRESTS ON CRITERIA DERIVED EXCLUSIVELY FROM CIVIL IMMIGRATION LAW .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396, 123 S. Ct. 2374 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrus v. Glover Construction Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	24
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of California</i> , 512 U.S. 298, 114 S. Ct. 2268 (1994).....	16
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581, 9 S. Ct. 623 (1889).....	3, 9, 18, 31
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875)....	3, 6, 17, 18
<i>Comm'r of Immigration of Port of New York v. Gottlieb</i> , 265 U.S. 310 (1924).....	23
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363, 120 S. Ct. 2288 (2000).....	4, 13, 15, 16, 18
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351, 96 S. Ct. 933 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. City of Peoria</i> , 722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	20
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52, 61 S. Ct. 399 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	31
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	23
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	23
<i>Mountain States Tel. &amp; Tel. v. Pueblo of Santa Anna</i> , 472 U.S. 237 (1985).....	24
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....	29, 30
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993).....	23
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 37 U.S. 660 (1962).....	27
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	23
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	8
<i>United States v. Salinas-Calderon</i> , 728 F.2d 1298 (10th Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Alvarez</i> , 176 F. 3d 1294 (10th Cir. 1999).....	24, 29, 30, 32
<i>United States v. Urrieta</i> , 520 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	17
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	10, 12, 13, 15, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTION:

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	8
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	8
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 11.....	8
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	8
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	8
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	29, 30

## FEDERAL LEGISLATION AND STATUTES:

8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1304.....	22, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1306.....	22, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1357.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1373.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	29

## STATE LEGISLATION AND STATUTES:

Support Our Law Enforcement and Safe Neighborhoods Act of 2010 (“SB 1070”).....	<i>passim</i>
SB 1070 § 1.....	22, 28, 33
SB 1070 § 2(B).....	21, 32, 35, 36
SB 1070 § 3.....	21, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
SB 1070 § 6 .....	21, 33, 36
HB 2162 .....	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
THE FEDERALIST No. 42 (James Madison) .....	5, 10
THE FEDERALIST No. 44 (James Madison) .....	6
THE FEDERALIST No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	10
<i>Report on the Constitutionality of Arizona Immigration Law S.B. 1070</i> , COMM. ON IMMI- GRATION AND NATIONALITY LAW (Bar Ass'n of the City of New York), July 2010.....	11, 22, 34, 36
